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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. A star “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice number
respectively, and the notice number with “3¥” means that it has been notices as a
temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are not corrected on charts and
publications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon purchasing
new charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.

6. A dagger “1” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of the
last correction affected in that charts.

Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency



Locality
Information about navigation

Correction to publication

PART I

INDEX OF LOCALITY

Prenotification on Chart production

Chart production

Chart withdrawn

ENC production

EAST COAST Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches

SOUTH COAST Approaches
Approaches

Approaches

Pohang Hang ~ AIS

Gampo Hang ~ Light buoy

Jeongja Hang ~ Light buoy

Pohang Hang ~ Light house

Jeongja Hang ~ Light buoy

Geojin Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Jumunjin Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Donghae, Mukho Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
Maekjeonpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Samcheonpo Hang ~ Anchorage

Geomundo Hang ~ Fish haven

Northern part of Geomundo, Approaches to Chodo Hang ~ Fish haven

Approaches to Sadong Hang ~ Fish haven

Jejudo, Approaches to Hwasun Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Hadong Hang ~ Buoy

Approaches to Gukdong Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole

Approaches to Jinhae Hang ~ Light buoy

Notice No.
(128)
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
346
347
351
352
(132)
(133)
(134)
336
337
338
339
340
341
348
349
350
353

354



WEST COAST

Approaches to Gwangam Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Junghwa Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Yokji Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Gukdong Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Nangdo Hang ~ Light buoy

Geojedo, Approaches to Gohyeon Hang ~ Fishery

Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches

Approaches

Soan Hang ~ Fishery

Book Hang ~ Fishery

Hauido ~ Fish haven

Gomso Hang ~ Light house

Biin Hang ~ Light house
Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Light beacon
Maldo Hang ~ Light buoy

Oeyeondo Hang ~ Light house

355
356
357
358
399
(129)
(130)
(131)
342
343
344
345
360

361



INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.
1411 (132) 2470 (130), (131)
1454 (133) 2471 (130)

1519 (134) 2474 339, 340
1711 335 2477 338

1751 351(T) 2511 349 3

1752 335, 351(T) 2754 341

1753 335, 351(T) 2811 341

1754 346 3% 3163 342

1813 3473, 352(T) 3411 343
2153 (128) 3412 360(T)
2154 353(T), 354(T) 3413 344, 361(T)
2155 354(T) 3418 361(T)
2158 336 3432 360(T)
2160 337 3437 345

2161 356(T), 357(T) 3457 344

2163 357(T) 3467 345

2164 356(T) 3493 361(T)
2182 359(T) 3522 344

2208 3483 3562 345

2226 (129) 6321 355(T)
2228 354(T) 6401 350(T) 3, 358(T)
2235 337 6433 343

2452 340 6501 344

2453 339 6502 361(T)

INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED

Publication No.

Notice No.

410

360(T), 361(T)

335, 336, 341, 343, 344, 345, 3463, 351(T), 353(T), 354(T), 356(T), 357(T),

810

329, 330, 331, 332, 333




PART II

* 329/21 Nautical publication correction
Amend “Catalogue of Charts and Publications” to “Catalogue of Nautical Charts and Publications”

Publication 1t810(CATALOGUE OF CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

% 330/21 Nautical publication correction

Amend “Price List of Nautical Charts and Publications” to “Price List of Nautical Charts and Publications”

Remark ENC Price “10,0009%“ to “7,500%¢“

Publication 1810(CATALOGUE OF NAUTICAL CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

* 331/21 Prenotification on Chart production

Chart No. Title Scale(1:) Date Size Remark
1520 SAMCHEOK HANG 5,000 2021. 5 Al Edition
1541 DOK DO 5,000 2021. 5 ” ”
6201 DAE]JIN HANG 5,000 2021. 5 A2 ”
6202 GEQOJIN HANG 5,000 2021. 5 " ”
2584 WANDO HANG 7,500 2021. 5 A0 ”
3531 BORYEONG HANG 5,000 2021. 5 ” ”
1801 APPROACHES TO WOLPO MAN 10,000 2021. 5 " "
2978 giﬁ% HANG AND JANGSEUNGPO 10,000 2091, 5 , ,
2284 GOHYEON HANG 10,000 2021. 5 " ”
3550 TAEAN HANG 10,000 2021. 5 ” ”
3451 APPROACHES TO BEOPSEONGPO 15,000 2021. 5 ” Y

Publication 810(CATALOGUE OF NAUTICAL CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
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* 332/21

Chart production

Chart No. Title Scale(1:) Date Size Remark
1534 GANGGU HANG 5,000 2021. 4 Al Edition
1802 WOLPO HANG 5,000 2021. 4 " "
3529 DAECHEON HANG 5,000 2021. 4 ” ”
6306 SADONG HANG 5,000 2021. 4 A2 ”
6311 HOMIGOT HANG 5,000 2021. 4 ” ”
6323 NEUNGPO HANG 5,000 2021. 4 ” ”
6503 OCHEON HANG 5,000 2021. 4 ” Y

Publication 1810(CATALOGUE OF NAUTICAL CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
*333/21 Chart withdrawn

Chart No. Title Scale(1) Date Size
1534 GANGGU HANG 5,000 2017.12 Al
1802 WOLPO HANG 5,000 2015. 7 "
3529 DAECHEON HANG 5,000 2017. 6 "
6306 SADONG HANG 5,000 2014.10 A2
6311 DAEBO HANG 5,000 2015. 7 "
6323 NEUNGPO HANG 5,000 2013. 9 "
6503 OCHEON HANG 5,000 2016. 6 "

Publication 1810(CATALOGUE OF NAUTICAL CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

*334/21 ENC production
ENC No. Chart Remark
KR648B25 6323 Edition
KR666C40 3529 ”
KR666D11 6503 ”
KR666D31 3529 ”
KR669A39 6306 ”
KR669A40 6306 ”
KR669C28 1534 ”
KR669C38 1534 ”
KR669C58 1802 ”
KR669C68 1802 ”
KR669D82 6311 ”
KR676C43 6605 ”

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
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* 335/21 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ AIS

Delete 1. @ AIS 36-01-14.8N, 129-25-25.3E
2, @ AIS 36-00-54.3N, 129-24-40.2E
Chart 1752[21-299], 1753[21-299], 1711[21-299]

Publication T410(List of Lights) 4451.43, 4451.44

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries
* 336/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Maekjeonpo Hang ~ Light buoy
Move 1. Zj FI(4) Y 8s (No.A) 34-54-04.5N, 128-16-27.8E to
34-54-03.0N, 128-16-32.1E
2. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No.B) 34-54-08.9N, 128-16-33.5E to
34-54-06.7N, 128-16-34.9E
Chart 2158[21-79]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 2235.12, 2235.13

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 337/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Samcheonpo Hang ~ Anchorage

Replace @ Area within 180m radius of following point 34-55-13.2N, 128-04-58.2E
Chart 2235[21-14], 2160[21-14]

Source Gyeongsangnam-do



% 338/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Geomundo Hang ~ Fish haven

Insert 1. 25 16y 34-03-45.6N, 127-18-12.4E
2. 5 (23 34-01-024N, 127-19-265E
3. 5 (27) 34-00-59.7N, 127-19-33.7E
4. 3 (33) 34-00-50.5N, 127-19-38.5E

Chart 2477[20-980]

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

% 339/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Northern part of Geomundo, Approaches to Chodo Hang ~ Fish haven

Insert 1, ¥ (20, 34-12-00.2N, 127-09-33.3E
2. ¥ (19) 34-12-01.8N, 127-09-42.8E
3. 5 (225 34-11-59.8N, 127-09-50.5E
4. 5 (22) 34-12-00.7N, 127-10-13.9E
5. ¥ (225 34-12-02.1N, 127-10-21.2E

Chart 2453[20-1086](5), 2474[20-1014]

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

% 340/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Sadong Hang ~ Fish haven

Insert 1, (183 34-18-29.1N, 127-08-01.7E
2. 53 (21 34-18-28.2N, 127-08-11.1E
3. 5 (21 34-18-24.1N, 127-08-19.8E
4. 5 (225) 34-18-25.9N, 127-08-28.9E

Chart 2452[21-161], 2474[21-339]

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency



*341/21

Delete

Chart

SOUTH COAST ~ Jejudo, Approaches to Hwasun Hang ~ Light buoy

1, ﬁ FI1'Y 4s (No.A)

2. ﬁ Fl1 Y 4s (No.B)

2811[21-212], 2754[21-212]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 2657.11, 2657.12

33-14-01.7N, 126-19-06.7E

33-14-05.9N, 126-19-16.7E

Source Jeju Special Self-Governing Province

* 342/21 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Hauido ~ Fish haven

Insert 2B (2]) 34-39-39.1N, 126-01-02.7E

Chart 3163[21-315]

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

% 343/21 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gomso Hang ~ Light house

Amend 1. Range of light, 9M to 11M 35-37-18.2N, 126-27-39.5E
2. Range of light, 9M to 11M 35-37-155N, 126-27-46.3E

Chart 6433[21-321], 3411[21-320]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 3157, 3156

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 344/21 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Biin Hang ~ Light house

Amend 1. Range of light, 8M to 11M 36-09-41.2N, 126-30-12.5E
2. Range of light, 7M to 11M 36-09-38.0N, 126-30-16.8E

Chart 6501[21-37], 3522, 3457[21-37], 3413[21-244]

Publication t410(List of Lights) 3232, 3231

Source

Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries



* 345/21 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Light house

Amend Range of light, 8M to 9M 36-58-14.3N, 126-47-01.0E

Chart 3562[21-219], 3467[21-286], 3437[21-305]

Publication T410(List of Lights) 3461.10

Source Pyeongtaek Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

Y 346 3% /21 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Gampo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 770(T)/20 is canceled

Restore Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No.A) 35-47-15.8N, 129-29-38.8E
Chart 1754

Publication 410(List of Lights) 1350.14

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

% 347 % /21 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Jeongja Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 282(T)/21 is canceled

Restore Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No.A) 35-40-28.4N, 129-28-00.5E
Chart 1813
Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 348 3% /21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 656(T)/20 is canceled

Delete Zj FI(4) Y 8s 35-04-44.3N, 128-59-43.6E
Chart 2208
Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries
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% 349 3% /21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Hadong Hang ~ Buoy

Former Notice 780(T)/17 is canceled

Delete é 34-55-39.7N, 127-50-26.4E
Chart 2511
Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

*350(T)#%/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gukdong Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 174(T)/21 is canceled

Move Zj Fl(4) Y 8s (No.A) 34-43-18.3N, 127-43-14.8E to
34-43-194N, 127-43-14.8E

Chart 6401

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 351(T)/21 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Pohang Hang ~ Light house

Amend Range of light, 20M to 8M 36-04-34.5N, 129-25-09.9E

Chart 1751, 1752, 1753

Publication 410(List of Lights) 1313

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 352(T)/21 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Jeongja Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj FIi4) Y 8s (No.B) 35-40-32.0N, 129-28-00.5E
Chart 1813
Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries
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* 353(T)/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Light pole

Interrupted i (No.20) 35-04-40.2N, 128-54-32.7E

Chart 2154
Publication 410(List of Lights) 2064.20

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 354(T)/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Jinhae Hang ~ Light buoy

Interrupted Zj Fid) Y 8s 35-05-05.4N, 128-42-57.5E

Chart 2228, 2155, 2154
Publication 410(List of Lights) 2083

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 355(T)/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gwangam Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj FIl(4) Y 8s 35-06-02.2N, 128-30-03.4E
Chart 6321
Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 356(T)/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Junghwa Hang ~ Light buoy

Interrupted Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 34-43-47.0N, 128-23-37.0E

Chart 2164, 2161
Publication 410(List of Lights) 2234.1

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries
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* 357(T)/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Yokji Hang ~ Light buoy

Interrupted 1. Zj FIl(4) Y 8s (No.B) 34-39-15.1N, 128-20-36.1E
2. Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 34-40-47.0N, 128-13-28.0E
Chart 2161, 2163(1)

Publication 410(List of Lights) 2234.3, 2263

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 358(T)/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gukdong Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No.B) 34-43-16.5N, 127-43-10.5E
Chart 6401
Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 359(T)/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Nangdo Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert él 34-45-19.0N, 127-30-46.2E
Chart 2182
Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

% 360(T)/21 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Light buoy

Move Wézv Fl 6s 35-51-16.5N, 126-24-17.3E to
35-51-15.0N, 126-24-28.0E

Chart 3432, 3412
Publication 410(List of Lights) 3167.1

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries
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* 361(T)/21 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Oeyeondo Hang ~ Light house

Replace % Fl R 4s 14m 8M with % Fl R 4s 12m "M 36-13-26.4N, 126-04-50.3E to
36-13-26.1N, 126-04-50.1E

Chart 6502, 3493, 3413, 3418

Publication 410(List of Lights) 3238

Source Daesan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries
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PART III

* (128)/21 Marine information

In emission control areas, no ship owner shall use fuel oil exceeding the sulfur content standards prescribed by
Presidential Decree in emission control areas : Provided, That the same shall not apply where the quantity of
sulfur oxide emissions is reduced to below the permissible emission level of sulfur oxides prescribed by
Ordinance of the Ministry of Oceans and Fisheries, with the mounting of an exhaust gas cleaning system that

meets the standards set by Ordinance of the Ministry of Oceans and Fisheries

1. From 1st September, 2020 to 31st December, 2021 : Not exceeding 0.1 percent(wt%) of fuel oil
limited to the case where a ship is mooring in accordance with Act on the Arrival, Departure,

etc. of Ships. [Attached Table 3]

2. On or after 1st January, 2022 : Not exceeding 0.1 percent(wt0.1%) of fuel oil in every case where

fuel oil is used

Remark Public notice on Designation of SOx Emission Control Area

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* (129)/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Geojedo, Approaches to Gohyeon Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 34-58-29.3N, 128-29-34.4E
(2) 34-58-33.0N, 128-29-38.8E
(3) 34-58-38.7N, 128-29-31.8E
(4) 34-58-35.0N, 128-29-27.4E

Chart 2226

Source Tongyeong City

* (130)/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Soan Hang ~ Fishery

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-12-10.2N, 126-38-31.3E
(2) 34-12-04.9N, 126-38-36.5E
(3) 34-11-58.1N, 126-38-31.3E
(4) 34-12-03.3N, 126-38-26.0E
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2. bounded by line, (H)~4)~ (1) (1) 34-12-00.5N, 126-38-23.8E
(2) 34-11-55.2N, 126-38-29.0E
(3) 34-11-48.3N, 126-38-23.8E
(4) 34-11-53.6N, 126-38-18.6E
3. bounded by line, (1)~D~1) (1) 34-11-50.7N, 126-38-16.4E
(2) 34-11-454N, 126-38-21.6E
(3) 34-11-38.6N, 126-38-16.3E
(4) 34-11-439N, 126-38-11.1E
4. bounded by line, (1)~ 4)~(1) (1) 34-11-41.0N, 126-38-08.9E
(2) 34-11-35.7N, 126-38-14.1E
(3) 34-11-289N, 126-38-08.9E
(4) 34-11-34.2N, 126-38-03.7E
5. bounded by line, (1)~D~1) (1) 34-09-25.5N, 126-40-31.8E
(2) 34-09-26.9N, 126-40-41.4E
(3) 34-09-14.1N, 126-40-44.0E
(4) 34-09-12.7N, 126-40-34.4E
Chart 2471(5), 2470(1 ~4)
Source Wando Gun
* (131)/21 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Book Hang ~ Fishery
Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-10-44.8N, 126-33-10.8E
(2) 34-10-419N, 126-33-17.8E
(3) 34-10-34.6N, 126-33-135E
(4) 34-10-37.5N, 126-33-06.5E
Chart 2470
Source Wando Gun
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* (132)/21

EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Geojin Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 38-26-42.2N, 128-28-00.1E
(2) 38-26-42.3N, 128-28-15.4E
(3) 38-26-30.7N, 128-28-15.4E
(4) 38-26-30.7N, 128-28-00.2E

Chart 1411

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (133)/21 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Jumunjin Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 37-52-25.8N, 128-50-57.6E
(2) 37-52-25.8N, 128-51-12.7E
(3) 37-52-14.3N, 128-51-12.7E
(4) 37-52-14.3N, 128-50-57.6E

Chart 1454

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (134)/21 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Donghae, Mukho Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 37-33-32.1N, 129-07-27.0E
(2) 37-33-32.1N, 129-07-39.0E
(3) 37-33-22.8N, 129-07-39.0E
(4) 37-33-22.8N, 129-07-27.0E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 37-32-57.8N, 129-08-17.2E

(2) 37-32-57.8N, 129-08-31.1E
(3) 37-32-46.6N, 129-08-31.1E
(4) 37-32-46.6N, 129-08-17.2E

Chart 1519

Source East Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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PART IV

LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No.410)

Elev. | Range Color.
No. Name Position Characteristics ’ g Structure, Remarks
(m) (M) )
Height (m)
2106.1 Removed from List
2235.12 Pogyo Hang 34-54.05N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar  NIM No.18/336,2021
g 128-16.54E
HIATFHE
2235.13 Pogyo Hang 34-54.11N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar  NIM No.18/336,2021
¥ 128-16.58E
HdBE TR
2657.11 Removed from List NIM No.18/341,2021
2657.12 Removed from List NIM No.18/341,2021
3156 Gyeokpo Hang 35-37.26N Fl R 6s 18 11 R round  NIM No.18/343,2021
M4207.6 Az 126-27.77E concrete
kA o tower
10
3157 Gyeokpo Hang 35-37.30N  Fl G 6s 17 11 W round NIM No.18/343,2021
M4207.65 ZAX3g 126-27.66E concrete
E31A 5 tower
10
3231 Hongwon Hang 36-09.63N  FI(2) G 6s 16 " W round NIM No.18/344,2021
M4189.3 THF 126-30.28E concrete
kA tower
11
3232 Hongwon Hang 36-09.69N  FI(2) R 6s 18 1 R round  NIM No.18/3442021
M4189.31 T3 126-30.21E concrete
A4 5 tower
11
3461.10 Hanjinpogu 36-58.24N Fl Y 4s 11 9 Y round  NIM No.18/3452021
M4158.865 &= 126-47.02E steel pipe
X 12
3492.6 Masansudo 37-09.80N Fl R 4s 3 R pillar
L] N 126-34.50E
2855 %

Automatic Identification System(AIS)

" Frequency Power Range
No. Coast Name Position No.MMSI (MHz) W) (M) Remarks
4451.43 Removed from List NTM No.18/335,2021
M4411.4
4451.44 Removed from List NTM No.18/335,2021
M4411.41
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Price List of Nautical Charts and Publications

1. Nautical chart

Type Size Price (¥¥)
A0 20,100
Nautical chart Al 12,600
A2 8,000
2. Digital product
Type Size Price (%) Type Size Price (%)
Digital chart A0 20,100
EN.C Cell 7,500 5
(1-year licence) Digital chart Al 10,000

% In case of additional purchase within the license period, discount rate is applied.

License period 0~3 months 3~6 months 6~9 months 9~12 months
Discount rate 0% 25% 50% 75%
3. Nautical Publications
No. Title Price(¥)] No. Title Price(¥¥)
110 |East Coast of Korea Pilot| 38,500 310 Nautical Almanac 18,700
10 | South Coast of Korea | 45509 | 410 List of Lights 17,300
Pilot
130 West Coqst of Korea 40,200 510 Tide Tables; Coast of 15,000
Pilot Korea
140 | Coast of China Pilot | 33500 | 520 | lide Tables; Pacific & | 5,44
Indian Ocean
150 Malacca Strait Pilot 36,400 530 Tidal Current Tables 21,200
210 Coastwise Passage Pilot | 32,200 |610~635| Tidal Current Charts 12,200
20 | Ocean Passage Pilot | 36400 | 810 | Salogue of Nautical g g5
. . Chart Symbols,
250 Nautical Distance Table | 21,400 910 Abbreviations and Terms 11,700
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Distributors for Nautical Charts and Publications

Official Distributors

Section Company Name Address Phone No. Fax No.
. Korea Ocean
Printout(Paper), - -
AR Development Co, Lid, | 202 Jungangdac-ro, Dong-gu, 051-996-9500 | 051-996-9501
Digital (wiww.chartkorea.com) Busan-si (7F KODCO B/D)
Marineworks
) 62, GoGwan-ro, Dong-gu, Busan 051-441-1922 | 051-441-1923
(www.marineworks.cokr)
Digital -
CMT 9-22, Pangyo-ro 255beon-gil,
Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si, 02-488-6501 02-488-6505
(www.gmtc.kr) )
Gyounggi-do
Sales Agents
District Company Name Address Phone No. Fax No.
KODCO Marine | 502 Jungangdae-ro, Dong-gu, Cann Caas
Busan Services Co. Busan -si (7F KODCO B/D) 051799673830 | 0519963831
94 Jemullyang-ro, Jung—gu, P P
Incheon Haeyang Sa Tncheon-si (1-ga, Sinheung-dong) 032-773-6794 | 032-773-6794
12 Gujincheon-ro, Daesan—eup,
Daesan Sujeong Sanup Seosan-si, (Daesan-ri) 041-681-6570 | 041-681-6569
Chungcheongnam-do
45-1 Jungang-ro, Taean-eup,
Taean Samseong Sanghoe| Taean-gun, (Nammun-ri) 041-674-2048 | 041-673-8526
Chungcheongnam-do
. 4-6, Jungchon-gil, Gwangyang-si, e s
Gwangyang Yudalnarine (Jung—dong) Jeollanam-—do 061-793-3198 | 061-794-3198
Yeosu Yeongll 63 Isunsingwangjang o, Yeosussi, 51 e 7656 | 05042955882
Cheolmuljeom (Jungang—dong) Jeollanam—do
110 Mujeon7-ro,
Tongyeong Ilgwangsa Tongyeong-si (Mujeon-dong) | 055-645-3605 | 055-645-2903
Gyeongsangnam-do
Geoje Geosung Haewoon | 6 Majeon9-gil, geoje—si 055-681-6181 | 055-681-6874
24 Chukhang-ro 84gil, Nam-gu,
Pohang Pohang Haesang | (Songdo-dong) Pohang-si, 054-283-6969 | 054-283-6968
Gyeongsangbuk-do
Donghae Dongil Sangsa 215 Haemaji—gil, Donghae-si 033-531-5824 | 033-533-7300
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Public notice on Designation of SOx Emission Control Area
In emission control areas, no ship owner shall use fuel oil exceeding the
sulfur content standards prescribed by Presidential Decree in emission
control areas : Provided, That the same shall not apply where the
quantity of sulfur oxide emissions is reduced to below the permissible
emission level of sulfur oxides prescribed by Ordinance of the Ministry
of Oceans and Fisheries, with the mounting of an exhaust gas cleaning
system that meets the standards set by Ordinance of the Ministry of
Oceans and Fisheries
[Attached Table 3]
1. From 1st September, 2020 to 31st December, 2021 : Not exceeding 0.1
percent(wt%) of fuel oil limited to the case where a ship is mooring
in accordance with Act on the Arrival, Departure, etc. of Ships

2. On or after 1st January, 2022 : Not exceeding 0.1 percent(wt0.1%) of
fuel oil in every case where fuel oil is used

<{ SOx Emission Control Area )

Incheon, Pyeongtaek-Dangjin A \ (j Ulsan
. Y & - 2
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Yeosu, Gwangyang “Biigan
« Refer to the "Public notice on Designation of SOX Emission Control Area; for the
detailed information(the range of Emission control area, enforcement date)
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KOSREP(Korean Ship Reporting System)

[] KOSREP
O KOSREP as protection system of navigating vessels would like to request your
positive participation as far as possible to perform a practical and effective
maritime search and rescue operation from sea casualities.

[] Service Area
O Sea area bounded by both latitudes between 30°N and 40°N and longitudes

between 121°E and 135°E

[] Participating Ships

O International passenger ships

O International cargo ships of 300 gross tonnage and upwards with a navigating
period of more than 12 hours

O Vessels which are not under command, restricted in their ability to maneuver,
or constrained by the draft

O Towboats whose length of their fleet exceeds 200m

O Cargo vessels carrying dangerous goods, including crude oil, liquid chemicals, etc.

[1 Types of Reports

O Sailing Plan Reports : Immediately before or after leaving a port or an inlet or
when entering a sea area requiring a report of the location of a ship as
designated and notified by the head of the Korea Coast Guard

O Position Reports: At the time interval of approximately 12 hours after the
notification of the Sailing Plan Reports

O Deviation Reports: When the details of the Sailing Plan Reports have been
updated, when a vessel deviates from its intended position by more than 25
nautical miles, or when a vessel changes its destination

O Final Reports: Immediately before or after arriving at the destination or leaving
a sea area requiring a report of the location of a ship as designated and notified
by the head of the Korea Coast Guard

[1 Means of Report
O Exclusive KOSREP Communication Network (VHEF, MF/HF)
O Other Public Communication Network (TEL- FAX- E-MAIL)

B Radio Communication Stations for RSC(VHF)

Incheon, Gggzin’ Tongyeong, Pohang,
Pyeongtaek, Mok (’) Changwon, Ulgin, Jeiu
Classification Taean, Do, Busan, Donghae, 1,
B Wando, Seogwipo CG
oryeong Yeosu Ulsan Sokcho
CG CG CG CG
Frequenc F3E 156.800MHz(Calling) F3E 156.450MHz(Working)
drency (CH 16) (CH 9)




B Radio Communication Stations for RCC(VHF-MF/HF)

Classification

KOREA COAST GUARD

Calling Frequency

F3E 156.800MHz(VHF CH16), H(J)3E 2,182kHz(MF/HF)

Working Frequency

F3E 156.450MHz(VHF CH9), J3E 2,110/2,639.4kHz(MF/HF)

B Public Communication(TEL: FAX- E-MAIL)

STATION SEOGWIPO

Jeju—do

Name of K.C.G Command Center Address Postal

Coast Guard TEL FAX E-MAIL code
KOREA COAST GUARD | 032)835-2342 | 032)858-8182 gﬁﬁgﬁ 130 Haedoji-to, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon | 21995
e R AT ARD | g39)728-83142 | 032728-8042 | [oCMIal | 9653 Central-ro, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon | 22006
g?i%%g%ﬁ%ﬁE%%ARD 032)650-2342 | 032)650-2942 69, Okgol-ro, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon 21900
R AT N ARD | 031)8046-2742 | (BLEA6-200 5721, Seoing: doers, Fosang-ean, | 17967
STATION TABAN | 4DS0-2342 | 0419502941 Tacan g Chungcheongnam o | 219
R N Ry bomeD | 041)402-2342 | 0414022942 £ Scongiusan o, Borveong <, | 375
U SUETAL | o)s35-3142 | 032)835-3000 10, Chukhang-dero, Jung-gu, Incheon | 22344
REGION WEST 0| 06288 2312 | 061128 292 Mokvor . Jeollanem do. 58652
STATION GUNSAN | 0095302342 | 0695392900 e
R et AN TUARD | oggiong-2342 | 063)028-2042 15, Dongiung 2 I, Buan-eup, 6308
R X e pa AR o61)241-2342 | 061)241-2042 o aneongho-10, Mokpo~ss 58623
KOS QT |y mome] |l S|
N R GUARD | o61)810-2342 | 061)840-2042 O, ol 1o, Yeosus, 59761
e T UARD | 051)663-23.42 | 051)663-2042 925, Chungjang-dacro, Dong-gu, | g755
R o OnD | 055)647-2442 | 055)647-2041 B Jgim 2 1o Goanbmen | spng
R X T ANG D | 055)081-2442 | 055)981-2942 6 My Masrtoewaras | 513
R R e VAR | 051)664-2442 | 051)664-2000 295, Haeyang-ro, Yeongdo-gu, 9111
N RO e T UARD | 050)230-2512 | 052)230-2042 0, Sinseon-ro, Nam-gu, Ulsan 44772
RO GoasT GUARD | 3316302042 |033)680-2042 156, Iwon-gil, Donghaesi, Gangwon-do | 25820
STATION POHANG | (V02342 | 05007502919 Pohang 5, Cyeongargbecdo | FTO%
STATION UL AR 050502-2342 | 054)502-2900 105, Huposamyd 1o, Hpomyeon, | 557
R NG BRD | 033)741-2342 | 033)531-9595 2, Inturg. , Dorghoes, 25730
N R ket MR 033)634-2342 | 033)634-2042 B Dongmyeonghing gll, Skclosh, | 9,
Apaton gy — GUARD! o6a01-2242 | 064)301-2900 65, Gusan-To, Jeju-si, Jeju-do 63236
STATION Jegu AP 064)766-2542 | 064)766-2900 154, Tmhang To, Jeju-si, Jeju-do | 63280
ROREA COAST GUARD 1 o64)703-2142 | 064)793-2900 L1, Sechonam-ro, Seogwipo-s, 63568




